Regular Council Meeting                    August 3, 2011                                          Page 1

The Hiawatha City Council met in regular session in the Hiawatha Council Chambers on

August 3, 2011. Mayor Theis called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. Council members present: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson and Marty Bruns. Bob Rampulla was absent.  Staff present: Deputy Clerk, Kelly Kornegor; Community Development Director, Mark Powers; Parks and Recreation Director, Angie Cole, City Engineer, Dick Ransom; Police Chief, Dennis Marks and City Administrator, Gary Rogers Jr. Guests present: Dan Hoffman, Randy Schoon, Rebecca Mumaw, Lisa Klostermann, Al Frey, Ace Aossey, Dennis and Karen Sanner and Gazette Reporter, John Schweitzer.
Bob Wheeler moved the approval of the agenda, second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried.  Marty Bruns moved the approval of the consent agenda: Approval of bills; Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes 06/14/2011, 07/11/2011 and 07/20/2011; Special Meeting Minutes 06/29/2011; received and filed Board and Commission Minutes: Board of Adjustment 07/18/2011; History 06/13/2011 and 07/11/2011; Library 07/12/2011; Park & Recreation 07/18/2011; Planning and Zoning 07/25/2011; Water 07/19/2011; Resolution #11-172 approving Sewer Waiver on second water meter for the property located at 1810 Emmy Lane / 272 18th Avenue; Resolution #11-173 approving sewer waiver on second water meter for the property located at Lot 0 Green Space Fountain; Resolution #11-174 approving sewer waiver on second water meter for the property located at 200 Willowwood Drive; renewal of Special Class C Liquor License (BW) Beer/Wine w/ Sunday Sales for Brickside Café, LLC, 1705 Boyson Road, effective 08/10/2011; renewal of Special Class C Liquor License (BW) Beer/Wine w/ Sunday Sales for Taste of India, 1195 Boyson Road Unit 1, effective 08/14/2011; setting Work Session date of August 24, 2011 at 5:30 P.M.; City Administrator’s Report; Mayor’s Report, second by Nancy Melsa. Motion carried.
Citizen’s Input

Lisa Klostermann of 109 19th Avenue Ct. spoke about the benefits of urban chickens and requested Council draft an ordinance similar to the one adopted by the City of Cedar Rapids allowing backyard chickens up to six hens, no roosters & no slaughtering.  Rebecca Mumaw from the City of Cedar Rapids presented a matrix outlining their “Urban Chickens” ordinance provisions. She explained that 28 permits have been issued with one complaint received and that was only to report someone having urban chickens without following the provisions of the ordinance.  Mayor Theis asked Klostermann to submit a written request & allow time for research & consideration.

Discussion / Non-Action
City Clerk, Kim Downs reported the following items to Council:

The City offices will be participating in Corridor Goes Casual for Kids on September 1, 2011 by collecting $5.00 from each employee that would like to participate and donating the money received to a local children’s charity of the City’s choice.  Linn County and Johnson County will also be participating in this event.  

The Hiawatha Library will be having a 50 year anniversary celebration sometime in September.

The City will be re-doing the public hearing to amend Chapter 3 Boundaries §3.02 Voting Precincts to amend the Third Precinct and add a Fourth Precinct due to changes requested by the Linn County Elections Office.
PUBLIC HEARING - to Consider Ordinance Regarding the Rezoning of Property Located at 1550 Hawkeye Drive, that part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 29, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5th P.M., Hiawatha, Iowa in Tower Commerce Center Second Addition from I-2 (General Industrial District) to C-4(Central Service District) requested by TCC Investments, LLC

Mayor Theis announced that this was the time and place for a public hearing to consider the Ordinance regarding the rezoning of property located at 1550 Hawkeye Drive, that part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 29, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5th P.M., Hiawatha, Iowa in Tower Commerce Center Second Addition from I-2 (General Industrial District) to C-4(Central Service District) requested by TCC Investments, LLC at 7:13 P.M.
Ace Aossey representing TCC Investments explained that they are currently working with The Dancer’s Edge to build a dance studio on this lot and are requesting a rezoning of the property so this type of business will be a permitted land use.
No additional written or oral comments were received at or prior to the hearing. Public hearing closed at 7:15 P.M. 

Dick Olson moved the 1st Reading of Ordinance #711 approving the rezoning of property located at 1550 Hawkeye Drive, that part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 29, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5th P.M., Hiawatha, Iowa in Tower Commerce Center Second Addition from I-2 (General Industrial District) to C-4(Central Service District) requested by TCC Investments, LLC, second by Nancy Melsa. Motion carried. 

Marty Bruns moved to waive the second and third readings of Ordinance #711 approving the rezoning of property located at 1550 Hawkeye Drive, that part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 29, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5th P.M., Hiawatha, Iowa in Tower Commerce Center Second Addition from I-2 (General Industrial District) to C-4(Central Service District) requested by TCC Investments, LLC, second by Nancy Melsa. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla
Bob Wheeler moved the adoption of Ordinance #711 approving the rezoning of property located at 1550 Hawkeye Drive, that part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 29, Township 84 North, Range 7 West of the 5th P.M., Hiawatha, Iowa in Tower Commerce Center Second Addition from I-2 (General Industrial District) to C-4(Central Service District) requested by TCC Investments, LLC, second by Dick Olson. 

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla

Ordinance #711 adopted.
“At Your Own Risk” Building Permit for Site Work and Construction for a New Building on the Property Located at 1550 Hawkeye Drive as requested by TCC Investments, LLC

The Council no longer needed to consider the resolution approving the “At Your Own Risk” Building Permit for site work and construction for a new building on the property located at 1550 Hawkeye Drive as requested by TCC Investments, LLC because the rezoning of the property was approved by Ordinance #711.
Setting a Public Hearing Date (August 17, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.24:3C (1) Adult Entertainment Establishment Regulations Minimum Separation Requirements adding Any Residential or Agriculture Zoning Districts
Community Development Director, Mark Powers requested Council approval in amending Unified Development Code §165.24:3C (1) Adult Entertainment Establishment Regulations Minimum Separation Requirements adding language for any residential or agriculture zoning districts to require a 1,000 foot minimum separation from an adult entertainment establishment due to the newly annexed agricultural area around Tower Terrace Road and to the north.
Bob Wheeler moved setting a public hearing date (August 17, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) to consider amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 165 Unified Development Code §165.24:3C (1) Adult Entertainment Establishment Regulations Minimum Separation Requirements adding any Residential or Agriculture Zoning Districts, second by Marty Bruns.  Motion carried.
Setting a Public Hearing Date (August 17, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 51 Junk and Junk Vehicles §51.01 (3) (F) Unlicensed Removing Language for Vehicles not Legally Placed in Storage with the County Treasurer
Community Development Director, Mark Powers requested Council approval in amending Code of Ordinance Chapter 51 Junk and Junk Vehicles §51.01 (3) (F) Unlicensed removing language for vehicles not legally placed in storage with the County Treasurer because the code in its current language would allow residents to place their vehicle in storage and be stored on a residential lot in the open.
Marty Bruns moved setting a public hearing date (August 17, 2011 @ 7:00 P.M.) to Consider Amending Hiawatha Code of Ordinance Chapter 51 Junk and Junk Vehicles §51.01 (3)(F) Unlicensed Removing Language for Vehicles not Legally Placed in Storage with the County Treasurer, second by Nancy Melsa.  Motion carried.

Amending Community Center Rental Agreement and Audio Visual Rental Agreement and Corresponding Documents to Increase Cancellation Fees, Change Cancellation Time Requirement and Increase Audio Visual Rental Fee

Parks and Recreation Director, Angie Cole requested Council approval in amending the Community Center Rental Agreement, the Audio Visual Rental Agreement and all corresponding documents implementing the following fee and procedure changes effective October 1, 2011:
· Increasing cancellation fee from $25 to $50

· Changing the cancellation time requirement from 48 hours to within 72 hours of the rental time during the business week

· Increasing the audio visual rental fee from $25 to $40

The Parks and Recreation Commission recommended Council approval of the above listed changes at their July 20, 2011 meeting.
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-175 approving amending the Community Center Rental Agreement and Audio Visual Rental Agreement and corresponding documents increasing cancellation fees from $25 to $50, changing cancellation time requirement from 48 hours to within 72 hours of rental time during the business week and increasing audio visual rental fee from $25 to $40, second by Dick Olson.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler 

NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla

Resolution #11-175 approved.
Authorizing City Staff to Complete Necessary Documents to Express Our Community’s Interest to be Considered as an Overnight RAGBRAI “Host Town” in 2012

Parks and Recreation Director, Angie Cole requested Council approval in completing the necessary documents for Hiawatha to apply for the opportunity to be a RAGBRAI overnight host town in 2012.
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-176 authorizing the Parks and Recreation Director to complete necessary documents to express our community’s interest to be considered as an overnight RAGBRAI “Host Town” in 2012, second by Marty Bruns.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns 

NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla

Resolution #11-176 approved.
Authorizing ImOn Right of Way Permission to Bury Fiber Optics Cable
ImOn Communications, LLC submitted a letter of request for Right of Way permission to install fiber optics cable in the City of Hiawatha below grade using directional boring.  They do not have a franchise agreement with the city so they need Council approval.
City Engineer, Dick Ransom and the Hiawatha Water Department have both reviewed the plan submitted by ImOn and have placed the following conditions on the installation of cable:

· The vault at Terry Avenue and Boyson Road need to be relocated east of the future sidewalk crossing and outside of the future trail along the south side of Boyson Road

· A plan for the intersection of Boyson and Robins Road has been provided and should be used for the location of the vault

· Installation contractor shall locate existing sanitary sewer service lines prior to installation

· ImOn shall receive approval for the installation within city right of way from the City Council by resolution and shall agree to adjust or relocate to accommodate city public improvements

ImOn should be aware of conflicts at the following locations as outlined by the Hiawatha Water Department:

· Water service on 2nd Avenue

· Fire hydrant at 2nd Avenue and Willman Street
· 95 Center Point Road fiber install over top of water main, storm sewer issue

· 255 Robins Road fire hydrant conflict

· Dry Run Creek Court conflict with a valve and fire hydrant

· Water service on Robins Road may be depth issue

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-177 authorizing ImOn Communications, LLC right of way permission to bury fiber optics cable via directional boring at starting and ending locations within the City of Hiawatha as shown in the maps submitted by ImOn with conditions being met as outlined in letters provided by Hall and Hall Engineers and the Hiawatha Water Department, second by Bob Wheeler.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns 

NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla

Resolution #11-177 approved.
Final Plat for Tower Commerce Center Second Addition 

The Final Plat for Tower Commerce Center Second Addition containing two lots was recommended for Council approval by the Planning and Zoning Commission at their July 25, 2011 meeting.
Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser, the Community Development Department and the Water Department have all reviewed and recommend approval of the final plat.

Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #11-178 approving the Final Plat for Tower Commerce Center Second Addition containing two lots, second by Marty Bruns.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson 

NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla

Resolution #11-178 approved.
Revised Preliminary Plat for Pines at Turtle Creek
The revised Preliminary Plat for Pines at Turtle Creek containing 67 lots was recommended for Council approval by the Planning and Zoning Commission at their July 25, 2011 meeting.

Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser and the Hiawatha Water Department have reviewed and recommend approval of the revised preliminary plat subject to the following conditions:
· Text for the easement on the plat should be revised to read “30’ minimum drainage easement.”  Actual easement width should be determined during improvement plan design and prior to final plat approval

· Sidewalks are not shown on Diamondhead or Reed Roads and are not mentioned in the plat notes.  Sidewalks on both sides of these streets should be shown on the plat and/or described in the plat notes.

· The Water Department would like to see community mail box stations located so they will not be in conflict with water mains in the development

The Community Development Department has reviewed and recommends approval of the revised preliminary plat.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-179 approving the revised Preliminary Plat for Pines at Turtle Creek subject to the conditions as outlined in the letters from Hall and Hall Engineers and the Hiawatha Water Department, second by Nancy Melsa.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson 

NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla

Resolution #11-179 approved.
Releasing Development Agreement for Pines at Turtle Creek Second Addition

Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser recommends release of the Development Agreement for Pines at Turtle Creek Second Addition because the maintenance bonds for public improvements in this subdivision have been accepted and the final plat for this subdivision has been recorded.
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-180 authorizing the release of the Development Agreement for Pines at Turtle Creek Second Addition, second by Nancy Melsa.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Bob Wheeler 

NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla

Resolution #11-180 approved.
“At Your Own Risk” Building Permit to Construct a Parking Lot Addition to an Existing Building Located at 1055 Longfellow Drive as Requested by Longfellow Square, L.C.

Longfellow Square L.C. submitted a request for an “At Your Own Risk” Building Permit to start construction on a parking lot addition to an existing building located at 1055 Longfellow Drive before a revised final plat or revised site plan were approved.
Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-181 approving “At Your Own Risk” Building Permit to construct a Parking Lot Addition to an existing building located at 1055 Longfellow Drive as requested by Longfellow Square, L.C., second by Bob Wheeler.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa 

NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla

Resolution #11-181 approved.
Review Bids and Award Contract for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project
Bids for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project were held in the Council Chambers on July 27th at 10:00 a.m.

The City Engineer’s cost opinion was $850,000.  Six bids were received as follows:

· Ricklefs Excavating Ltd of Anamosa


$654,292.38

· Dave Schmitt Construction Co. Inc. of Cedar Rapids
$676,043.50

· Metro Pavers, Inc. of Iowa City



$769,657.50

· Vieth Construction Corporation of Cedar Falls

$840,038.50

· Eastern Iowa Excavating & Concrete LLC of Cascade
$870,773.85

· Tschiggfrie Excavating of Dubuque


$968,225.80
Assistant City Engineer, Ken DeKeyser reviewed and recommends awarding the contract to Ricklefs Excavating Ltd. in the amount of $654,292.98 plus potential incentives including up to a maximum of $10,000 for completion using less than the allowable number of working days and other incentives as outlined in the specifications.  

The Iowa Department of Transportation reviewed the bids due to a portion of this project being funded by the RISE Grant and they agree with the award of contract to Ricklefs.

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-182 awarding the contract for the Stamy Road from North of Kacena Road to Tower Terrace Road Pavement Extension Project to Ricklefs Excavating Ltd. of Anamosa, Iowa in an amount of $654,292.38 including potential incentives including up to a maximum of $10,000 for completion using less than the allowable number of working days and other incentives as outlined in the specifications, second by Bob Wheeler.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla

Resolution #11-182 approved.
Change Order No. 3 and Pay Estimate No. 4 for the North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project
Change Order #3 for the North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project is due to the replacement of 2,669 CY of Crushed Rock Stabilization Material and Geogrid with Phase II Cement Treatment on Subgrade in the amount of $55,648.65.  The cost of the replacement of material will be offset by the substitution for Crushed Rock and Geogrid resulting in no change to the contract amount of $2,301,347.90.  

Due to the RISE Grant element of this project, the Iowa Department of Transportation is requiring all change orders to be formatted per their standards.  

Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends approval of Change Order #3.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-183 approving Change Order No. 3 for the North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project for material substitutions for Metro Pavers, Inc. in the amount of $55,648.65, with the cost being offset by the substitution for Crushed Rock and Geogrid which will result in no change to the total project contract amount of $2,301,347.90, second by Nancy Melsa.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Marty Bruns, Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla
Resolution #11-183 approved
Pay Estimate #4 for the North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project is requested for payment for contract work completed by Metro Pavers, Inc. as of the month of July 2011.  

Major accomplishments during the month of July are as follows:

· Removal of 2,000 SY of existing pavement on Phase II
· 9,596 CY of excavation and embankment of PCI
· 8,050 SY of subgrade prepared for concrete
· 1,093 LF of subdrain installed
· 207 LF of 8” dia. Water main installed and tested
· Water service was switched over from old to new main
· 7,365 SY of 9” PCC pavement installed on Phase II
Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #11-184 approving Pay Estimate No. 4 for payment of contract work completed to Metro Pavers, Inc. for the North Center Point Road Pavement Reconstruction Project from Stamy to Tower Terrace Road P.C.C. Pavement, Trail, Sidewalk, Water Main, and Storm Sewer Project and direct City Clerk to make payment to Metro Pavers, Inc. of Iowa City, Iowa in the amount of $397,130.40, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla

Resolution #11-184 approved
Change Order No. 1 and Pay Estimate No. 1 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project
Change Order #1 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project is for time and equipment used in repairing a water main break that was discovered during excavation in the amount of $320.00 resulting in a revised contract amount of $181,842.55.  
Project Engineer, Joel Gross reviewed and recommends approval of Change Order #1.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-185 approving Change Order No. 1 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project is for time and equipment used in repairing a water main break that was discovered during excavation in the amount of $320.00 resulting in a revised contract amount of $181,842.55 with Dave Schmitt Construction of Cedar Rapids, Iowa, second by Nancy Melsa.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa, Marty Bruns, Dick Olson
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla
Resolution #11-185 approved
Pay Estimate #1 for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project is requested for payment for contract work completed by Dave Schmitt Construction as of the month of July 2011.  

Major accomplishments during the month of July are as follows:

· Removal of 1,200 SY of existing pavement for storm sewer installation
· 72 LF of 15” dia. RCP storm sewer installed
· 67 LF of 18” dia. RCP storm sewer installed
· 290 LF of 18” dia. DIP storm sewer installed
· 288 LF of 24” dia. RCP storm sewer installed
· 126 LF of 30” dia. PVC water main installed
· 60 LF of 4” dia. PVC water main installed
· 10 water services replaced

· 700 SY of PCC pavement installed
Bob Wheeler presented RESOLUTION #11-186 approving Pay Estimate No. 1 for payment of contract work completed to Dave Schmitt Construction for the Thiher Drive Drainage Improvements Phase II Project and direct City Clerk to make payment to Dave Schmitt Construction of Cedar Rapids, Iowa in the amount of $115,554.45, second by Dick Olson.

Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla

Resolution #11-186 approved
Change Order No. 1 for the Virtual Server at City Hall
Change Order #1 for the virtual server at City Hall is due to some hardware and software changes that will provide for longer term usage of the new system and better growth for the future and results in a cost reduction of $3,949.00 reducing the total contract amount to $24,268.50.
Admin. Assistant / IT Support, Stacy Schryba Mead reviewed and recommends approval of Change Order #1.

Marty Bruns presented RESOLUTION #11-187 approving Change Order No. 1 for the virtual server at City Hall due to some hardware and software changes that will provide for longer term usage of the new system and better growth for the future resulting in a cost reduction of $3,949.00 reducing the total contract amount to $24,268.50 with Inteconnex of Cedar Rapids, Iowa, second by Bob Wheeler.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Dick Olson, Bob Wheeler, Marty Bruns, Nancy Melsa
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla
Resolution #11-187 approved
Authorizing Internet and Phone Communications in 15 Minute Increments to be Considered as Time Worked for an Employee on an Authorized Leave of Absence with Advance Approval by Direct Supervisor, City Administrator or Mayor

City Administrator, Gary Rogers, Jr. requested Council approval in authorizing Internet and Phone Communications in 15 minute increments to be considered as time worked for an employee on an authorized leave of absence with advance approval by direct Supervisor, City Administrator or Mayor.
Council member, Marty Bruns asked if this request would compromise the City’s Employee Policy Manual.  Bruns felt that this situation should be treated the same as the current minimum two hour on-call policy.
Rogers, Jr. explained that his memo gave a scenario of how the 15 minute minimum would be used in the case of an employee on an authorized leave of absence having to do a check of the system that may only take three minutes.
Council member, Bob Wheeler felt that the City Attorney should take a look at this policy change.

Marty Bruns moved to postpone the request to authorize internet and phone communications in 15 minute increments to be considered as time worked for an employee on an authorized leave of absence with advance approval by direct Supervisor, City Administrator or Mayor until the August 17, 2011 Council meeting to obtain further information, second by Bob Wheeler.  Motion carried.

Amending the Procurement Card Program Procedures
Finance Director, Cindy Kudrna requested Council approval in amending the City’s Procurement Card Program Procedures in order to make updates to coincide with current administrative processes.
Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-188 approving amending the Procurement Card Program Procedures to make updates to coincide with current administrative processes, second by Marty Bruns.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Bob Wheeler, Nancy Melsa, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla
Resolution #11-188 approved
Possible Closed Session as per Iowa Code Chapter 21.5(j) to discuss the purchase of particular real estate

Bob Wheeler moved to enter into closed session at 7:34 P.M. as per Iowa Code Chapter 21.5(j) to discuss the purchase of particular real estate, second by Marty Bruns.  Motion carried.

Bob Wheeler moved to go out of closed session & enter into regular session at 8:08 P.M., second by Dick Olson.  Motion carried.
Discussion/Possible-Consider Resolution Authorizing the Purchase of Property Located at 55 Boyson Road in Connection with the Boyson Road / Robins Road Intersection Project  

The need for the purchase of property located at 55 Boyson Road is to install improvements in connection with the Boyson Road and Robins Road Intersection Project.

Condemnation proceedings for the property convened on August 3, 2011 and damages were awarded and the purchase agreement will reflect the following:

Land and Improvements


$85,000.00

Conseq. Damages


$7,200.00

Total Award



$92,200.00

Attorney Fees



$1,500.00

Total Awards and Damages:  

$93,700.00

Sheriff’s Certification of Costs and Awards

Serving Condemnees


$15.00

Expense of Commissioners

$1,230.34

Sheriff’s Serving Mileage

$5.00

Sheriff’s Transport Mileage

$16.65

Copies




$17.00

Sheriff’s Attending Condemn Fee
$100.00

Publication



$22.73

Postage




$10.92

Total Sheriff’s Costs and Awards:  
$1,417.64
City’s total cost of Purchase:

$95,117.64

Dick Olson presented RESOLUTION #11-189 authorizing the purchase of the property located at 55 Boyson Road and directs the Mayor to sign the residential purchase agreement and the City agrees to pay awards and damages in the amount of $93,700.00 and Sheriff’s costs and awards in the amount of $1,417.64 resulting in a total purchase price of $95,117.64 with a closing date of August 30, 2011, second by Bob Wheeler.
Roll call vote: 
AYES: Nancy Melsa, Bob Wheeler, Dick Olson, Marty Bruns
NAYS: None
ABSENT: Bob Rampulla
Resolution #11-189 approved
Bob Wheeler moved to adjourn at 8:13 P.M., second by Marty Bruns. Motion carried. 
                                                                 










 __________________________

                                                                                     
 Thomas A. Theis, Mayor

ATTEST: _________________________

 
    Kim Downs, City Clerk
